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RESOLVES 

OP THE 

FIFTEENTH LEGISLATURE, 

OF THF: 

STATE OF MAINE, 

PASSED AT THE SESSION 

Which commenced on the seventh day of January, anrl enderl on the twenty-fourth 
day of March, one (houeand eight hUlldred and thirty-five. 

Publlshetl agl'eeably to the Resolve of .June Il!l, 1820, 

AUGUS'rA: 

WILT,IAlI! J. CONDON ....... PRINTER TO THE STATE. 

1835, 



TO THE RESOLVES .... JANUARY SESSION, 1835. 

A. 
Academy, Ullion at Kennebunlt, Resolve in favor of, 701 

St. Albans, Resolve in favor of, . . . 768 
Jlccounts against the Stato, Resolve for the payment of,. 748 

Additional Resolve for tho payment of, 760 
allowed, of Adjutants of Infantry, 731, 756 

Artillery, 732, 757 
Cavalry, 732, 767 

of Aids de Camp to Major Generals, 730, 766 
of Aids de Camp to Brigadier Generals, 731, 756 
of Artillery expenseA' fol' pOWdOl' &c. 132, 757 
of Courts Martial expenses, 730 
of Division Inspectors, 756 
of Brigade Majol'S and fnspectors, . . 731, 756 
ot Money paid for Militia and bounties on Animals, 734, 758 
of Coroners, 745 
of Sheriffs, 746 
of Pl'inters, 746, 759 
Miscellaneous,. . . . . 747, 759 
Aggregate of Rolls of, ' . , . 74.8, 759 

./1djutant Goneml, Secretary of State to furnish with Greenleaf 
and Fairfield's Reports, . 722 

Andl'oscoggin River, Resolve relating to the survey of, 706 
Appointmei!t of certain officors, ResolvA authorizing the, 772 
Atian,' Captain and Peol Tomer, Resolvo in favor of,. . 701 
Attornies ill the Court of Common Pleas to practice law in the Su-

preme Judicial Court in certain cases, Resolve authorizing, 773 

B. 
Bank of the United States, Preamble and Resolves in relation to, 704 
Barfe, Phebe and John Noble, Resolve authorizing to malte convey-

ance of certain real estate,. . . . 703 
Baring and Houlton Road, Resolve respecting, 753 
Bellt, John Resolvo in favor of, 721 
Blind, additional Resolve relating to, • " 771 
Boanl of Internal Improvements, Resolvo for establishing, 113 
Bn!llBwic1c, State's Gllllohouse in, Resolve for rBpair of, 100 

16 



INDEX, 

C. 
Oanada Road, Resolve for the preservation and repnir of, 729 
OaTter, Joseph Resolve for the relief of, 702 
Ohadboltl'n, Israel Resolve in favor of, 751 
Olement., Hall Resolve in favor of, 752 
0011:,/, Daniel and others Resolve in filVOI' of, 720 
Onpies, additional oftllo Revised Statutes, Resolve for the purchase of, 754 
Coullty Commissione1's for the County of Washington, Resolvo rela-

tive to the doings of, 710 

D. 
Davis, Israel and Jacob 111. Russell, Resoll'e in fnvor of, 699 

E. 
Elder, Joshua Resolve in favor of, 705 

F. 
Fairfield's Reports, Hegolve pl'Oviding for the purchase and distri-

bution of, . 697 
Finance, Report of Committee on" . , , 782 
First Ollmberland TUl'1lpike Oorpot'atioll, Resol ve respecting the 

institution of a process against, 755 
Resolve respecting, 769 

Pi/'e, Resolve to protect the Stato Buildings against injury from, 766 
Francis, John and Sebattis Neptune Resolve in favor of, • 697 
Fmlll,School Resolve authorizillg the nppol'tionment and distribution 01',709 

G. 
Gaol, in the County of York, Resolve respecting,. • • 714 
Governor, membors of the Council and Land Agent for tho time being 

constituted a Board of Internal Jmprovemen!s,' 773 
to h'ansmit to the President of the U, S" President of the 

SeRate, and to each of our Senatol'sand Representatives 
in Congress, II copy of the Preamblo and Resolutions in 
relation to the United States Bank, • • 705 

with advice of Council to appoint two competent ilJdividu­
als to visit the city of Quebec, &c. to consult with tho 
civil authorities, &c. in relation to the. subject of a Rail 
road from Quebec to OUI' Atlantic seaboartt,. • 720 

with advice of Council to appoint Auditors of the unsettled 
accounts of Lottery Managers, • • • 726 

with advice of Council to purchaso fifty copies of the Public 
Laws, • . •• • 754 

with advice of Council to appoint Commissionel's of Publio 
Schools, • • • • • • 771 

to cause to be examined by some sldllful Surgeon, certain 
blind persons, prior to their being placed at the N. E. 
Asylum for tho education of the blind in Boston, 772 

Govenlot"s Message, annual to the Legislature, • • 689 
transmitting a communication from Benjamin 

Brown in relation to an Insane Hospital, 785 
transmitting the annual Repon of the Adjutant 

General, . • • • 785 
transmitting the Report and account of the Land 

Agent. 785 



INDEX. 

Governor's Message, transmitting the Repol·t of W, D. \-Villiamsoll, 
one of the Bank Commissioners, 786 

informing the Legislature of a vacancy in the 
office of Major Genel'lll of the fourth Division 
of Militia,. , 786 

informing the Legislature of a vacancy in the 
office of' Major General of the eighth Division 
of Militia,. 786 

tran.mitting Report of the Inspoctors of the 
State Prison, • ,. 786 

informing the Legislature of a vacancy in the 
office of Major Geneml of the second Divi-
SiOll of Militia,. ,787 

transmitting a lette!' from the H~, Ether Shep-
ley in relation to the survey· of a route for a 
Rail road to Quebec, 787 

transmitting alotter from the rrreasurer of State 
concerning the establishment of un In~ane 
Hospital, 787 

tl'Unsmitling a communication roceived from 
Nathan Clifton], Esq. Attorney Gen, in rela­
tion to the first Cumberland Turnpike corpo-
ration, , . , • 788 

transmitting the Report anol ucceunt of Sewall 
Prescott, Esq, Agent for completing and re-
pairing the Canada Road, • • 788 

Gl'eenleaf's Reports, Resolve providing for the purchase nnd distribu-
tion of, ' . •• 702 

Gt'ccnlcaf's and Fail'field's Reports, Resolve authorizing the Sec-
retary of State to furnish the Adjutant General with, 722 

Grovel', Edsil Resolve in favor of, • • • • 750 
GlIn House in Brunswick, Resolve for repair of, 700 

ill Norridgewoclt, Resolve fOl' erection of, 749 
in Wiscasset, Resolve for the repair of, 752 

H. 
Harris, Made late 'rreasuret', Resolve in favor of, 
Hartland, an additional resolve for the relief of, 
Hathorn, \-Varren Resolve in favor of,' 
Hospital, Insane Additionul Resolve for establishing, 
HOllse of Representatives, Resolve on Pay Roll of, 

I. 
Indians, Passamaquooldy, Resolve ill favor of, 

Penobscot, Resolve in favor of, 
Insane Hospital, Adolitional Resolve fa I' establishing, 
Internal Improvements, Resolve for establishing a Board of, 

J. 
Jackman, James fiI. alld othcrH, Resol ve in favor of, 

L. 
Laud .!1gent, Resolve authorizing the to settle certain claims for pub-

767 
699 
721 
753 
781 

707 
701 
753 
773 

722 

lic Landa, 721 
Resolve authorizing the to sell certain Land belonging 

to the State) 768, 769 



INDEX. 

Land Agent, authorized to dischnl'ge oxecution against Samuel Leach 
upon certain conditions, • 703 

authorized to deed to James M. Jacllmlln and others cer-
tain lots of land,.. 722. 

to cause townships to be ~urveyed ilnd laid out into lots 
for Officers, Soldiers 01' theil' widows-to exer.l1te 
conveyances thereof-to give certificates in certain 
cases-to obtain certain documents and reeol·d.-to 
Ileep cOlTect plans of the surveys aforesaid-to mark 
upon each lot tha nume of the person who 8hall 
malle choice of the same and to keep a record of 
of the names &c.. 728 

Land Agent, Governol' and Council nnd fOI' the titue being con;;tituted 
a Board oflnternal Improvements, '" 773 

Leach, Samuel Resolve for the relief of, 703 
Liberty, town of Resolve in favol' of, 711 
Libby, Dominicus Resolve in favol' of, 700 
Loan, temporUl'Y in behalf of the State,. 708 
Lolto'y .i'l'Ianage1's, Resolve authorizing the appointment of Auditors 

to investigate the Mcounts of,. . . 726 

M. 
Maine JVesleyan Seminary, Resolve in aid of,. 767 
Mars Hill Road, Resolve for the preservation and I'cpair of, 729 
Mattawamkeag Indian Township, Resolve providing for opening 

a road over a part of, 768 
Messages of the Governor (see Governor,) 
.i'l'Iilitary purposes, Resolve making appropriation for ccrtain, • 750 
.JrIolley, Peol, John Neptune, and Jo Socbasin, Resolve in favor of, 705 
Moultotl, Samuel Resolve in favor of, • • • . 752 

N. 
Neptune, Sebattis and John Francis Resolve in favor of, • 696 
.NelJt!me, John, Jo Socbasin and Peol Molly Resolve in favol' of 705 
New Portland, town of Resolve in favor of,. • . 709 
Noble, John and Phebe Darfe Resolvo authorizing to mal{o cOllvey-

ance of certain real estate, 703 
Norridgewock, Gun-house Resolve for the erection of in, 749 
No.Ves, Henry L. Resolve in favor of, •• 701 

o. 
Officers and Soldiers of the Revolutionary TYar, and the widows 

of deceased Officers and Soldiul's, Resolve in favor of, 727 
Officers, Resolve authorizing the appointment of certain, 772 

P. 
Pm'sonsfield Seminary, Resolve in favor of, 767 
Passamaquoddy Indians, Resolve in favor of, " 707 
Pay Roll of the Senate, Resolve on, 776 

House of Representatives, Resolve on, 781 
Pierce, Nicholas Resolve in favor of, 70(; 
Private 01' Special Acts and Resolves, Rosolve relating to the pub-

lication of,. . . . . 749 
Proprietors of the First Cumberland Turnpike COI"poration. Resolve 

respecling the institution of a proce.s against, 75,; 



INDEX. 

P"oba/c, Judgo and Register of ill the Northern District in tho Coun-
ty of Washington, Resolve in fa v 01' of, . 770 

Public Lands, Resolvo authorizing tho Land Agent to settlc certain 
claims fOl', . . ., 721 

Public Buildings, Resolve authorizing the appointment of a Supor-
intendent of, • 754 

Resolve providing ftll' the repuir of, 766 
Acts and Resolves, Resolve in relation to, 769 
Debt, Resolve uuthorizing the Treasurel' to pay II certain por-

tion of, 770 

Q. 
Quebec, Resolve respecting Rail Road from, 720 

R. 
Rail"oad, from somo point on tho seaboard to Qnebec, Resolve 

relating to, • • 70 l 
fl'Om Quebec, Resolve resper:ting, 720 

Reports, Fairfield's, Resolve providing for tho purchase and distribu-
tion of,. . •• . 697 

Reports, Greenleaf's, Resolve providing fot· tho purchase and distribu-
tion of,. 702 

Repait, of the p1lblic bllildillgs, Resolve providing for, 766 
Report, of Committeo on finance, • • " 782 

of Committee un an Order relnting to expenses in the office of 
Secretary of State,. • • • • 784 

Report, of Select Committee of the House in relation to an appropriation 
for building a Gaol in Alfred in York County,. • 711 

of Select Committee of the House in relation to a Rail Road 
from Quebec, • •• • 715 

of Joint Select COlllmitteo respecting the Steam Navigation 
Lott6l'y and the Cumbedund and Ox ford Canal Lottery, 723 

of Committee on accounts, • . • • 730 
of the Joint Standing Committee on the J udiciat·y, respecting 

the doings of the Attorney General relative to a Turnpike 
Road in the County of Cumberland, 755 

additional of the Committee on accounts, • • 756 
of the Joint Standing Committee on the State Prison, 760 

Resolues and Special or Private Acts, Resolve rolating to the pub-
lication of,. • • • • • 749 

Revised Statutes, additional copies of, Resolve for the purchase of, 754 
Road, over a part of the Mattawaml,eag Indian Township, ~ 768 
Resolue, providing for the opening of " " 5 
Robinson, Gideon, Resolve in favor of, •• 698 
Ruuell, Jucob M., and Ismel Davis, Resolve in favor of, 699 

s. 
Saunders, William and Gilman Turner, Resolve in favor of, 766 
Sawtelle, George Resolve in favor of, . . • 700 
School Fttnd, Resolve authorizing the appointment and distribution of, 709 
School Oomlilissione,'s, Resolve providing for the appointment of, 771 
Secretary of Stute, to purchase and distribute first volume of Fair-

field '9 Reports, . . • • . 696 
to cause a list of votes returned to Governor and Council when 

there is no choice by the people, to be published, &c. 698 
to purchase and distribute ninth volume of Greenleaf's Re-

ports, 702 



INDEX. 

Seaelm·.'! of Slate, 10 notify delinquent Towns and Plantations to 
, lIlal,e rotul'llS of the number of Scholars between the nges 

of fOUL' and twenty-one years, • 709 
to furnish the Adjutant General with Greenleaf'8 and Fair-

field's Reports, . •• 722 
to caus!! thirty sett~ of cel'lain Acts and Resolves to be bound, 

&c. for the use of the Executive and Legislative Depart-
ments of the Govel'Oment, . • • . 749 

Hond of the Superintendant of Public Buildings to be filed in 
the offico of, 754 

T. 
Tax, Otl the several Counties in this State, Resolve laying, 760 
Tome,., Peol, and Capt. Atian, Resolve in favor of," . 701 
'l'reasurer to pay u portion of the public debt, Resolve authorizing, 770 
Treasltrer nuthol'ized to procure on the faith of the Stute a loan of 

Firty thousand Dollars &c. '.. 708 
directed to pay certain loau. due from the Stnte,. 708 
authorized to apportion and distribute th!! School Fund 

arising from the BanI, Tax to !lny City &c. 709 
to 1J0tiry Daniel Cony and othet's that theil' Bond given 

to the TreasUI'et· March 26, A. D. 1831, is cancelled, 720 
authorized to receive a Deed from Benjamin Brown, con­

veying a Farm to the State, &c. and to manage, 
lease and dispose of the same &c.. • 753 

authorized to remit the excise duty to the Judge and Register 
or Probate in the Northern distdct of the County of 
Washington, • •• 770 

Tw'ner Gilman and William Satmder,s, Resolve in favor of, 766 

u. 
United States BanT" Preamble and Resolves in relation to, 
Union Academy at Kennebunk, Resolve in favor of, 

w. 

704 
751 

Washington, County Commissioners for the County of, Resolve rel-
ative to the doings of,. • • . 710 

Northern District in the County of, Resolve in favor 
of tho Judge and Register of Probate in, 770 

Y. 
York, Gaol in the County of, Resolve respecting, 714 


